





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-300/2021

Dated, Itanagar the 23rd November' 2021

Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant

Respondent

Mr. Bharat Cheda,
 Mr. Tolum Tai,
 Chimpu,
 PO R.K. Mission,
 PS Itanagar,
 Papum Pare District,
 Arunachal Pradesh,

Shri Anirudh Singh,
FAA-cum-Managing Director (APMD & TCL),
(Govt. of A.P. Undertaking)
Vs APFC Building, Ground Floor, Van Vihar,
Itanagar.

Dated of hearing held on: 23rd November'2021.

ORDER

Whereas, the 1st hearing was held on 23rd November' 2021 at 1030hrs as scheduled. Shri Anirudh Singh, PIO-cum-Managing Director, APMD & TCL, (A. Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Undertaking), Itanagar, and the Appellants Mr. Bharat Cheda & Mr. Tolum Tai, were found absent during the hearing. Shri Anirudh Singh, Managing Director, APMD & TCL vide letter No. MD/APMDTCL/06/2020 Dated Itanagar the 16th Nove'2021 informed the Commission that due to prior commitment, he is departing for New Delhi to attend Mining Conclave being organized by the Ministry of Mines, Government of India to be held on 23rd November'2021. Further, informed that the Mr, Samsam Ngemu, AM (Admin) has been designated as the PIO of APMDTCL.

Since, both the Appellant and the PIO were absent, may be due to All Nyshi Student Union (ANSU) Bandh call. The Commission decided to fix next date of hearing.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 21st December' 2021 at 10:30 hrs.

Therefore, Shri Anirudh Singh, FAA-cum-Managing Director, APMD & TCL, (A. Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Undertaking), Itanagar, and Mr, Samsam Ngemu, AM (Admin)-cum-PlO (APMDTCL) are hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee)

State Chief Information Commissioner **Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission**

Itanagar

Dated, Itanagar the

24 November 2021

Memo No.APIC-300/2021/46 Copy to:

- 1. Shri Anirudh Singh, FAA-cum-Managing Director, APMD & TCL, (A. Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Undertaking), Itanagar,
- 2. Mr. Samsam Ngemu, PIO-cum-AM (Admin), (APMDTCL), Govt of A.P., Itanagar,
- 3. Mr. Bharat Cheda, Chimpu, PO-R.K. Mission, PS- Itanagar, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh,
- 4. Mr. Tolum Tai, Chimpu, PO-R.K. Mission, PS- Itanagar, Papum Pare District, Arunachal
- 5 Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website,

6. Case file.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar,

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Deputy Registrar Frunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar.